

No. 08-210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO., AND
UNC NUCLEAR INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN STANTON, GLORIA WISE,
WANDA BUCKNER, SHIRLEY CARLISLE, AND
KATHRYN JANELLE GOLDBLOOM,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LOUISE ROSELLE
WAITE, SCHNEIDER, BAYLESS
& CHESLEY CO., L.P.A.
1513 Central Trust Tower
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 621-0267

PETER NORDBERG
Counsel of Record
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

Counsel for Respondents
[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

November 2008

Additional Counsel for Respondents:

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

ROY S. HABER
ROY S. HABER, P.C.
1480 Buck Street
Eugene, OR 97402
(541) 485-6418

MICHAEL AXLINE
MILLER, AXLINE & SAWYER
1050 Fulton Avenue, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 488-6688

PAUL J. DAYTON
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 682-3333

BRIAN D. DEPEW
ENGSTROM, LIPSCOMB & LACK
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 16th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 552-3800

RICHARD C. EYMANN
EYMANN ALLISON HUNTER JONES, P.S.
2208 West Second Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 747-0101

TOM H. FOULDS
TOM H. FOULDS & ASSOCIATED COUNSEL
702 Sixth Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 285-8390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
A. The PAA.	3
1. 1957 Act.	3
2. 1966 Amendments.	4
3. 1988 Amendments.	6
B. Proceedings Below.	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.	10
I. There Is No Conflict Regarding Whether the PAA Incorporates the Government-Contractor Defense, and the Court of Appeals’ Decision Was Correct.	10
II. There Is No Conflict Regarding Whether State Law Is Preempted by a Federally Authorized Activity in the Absence of Any Federal Law.	21
III. There Is No Genuine Circuit Split on the Tolling Issue, and, in Any Event, This Case Is an Inappropriate Vehicle for Resolving It.	26
CONCLUSION.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	13
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago & Northwestern Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	12
<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2003).....	23
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	26, 28, 31-33
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	3
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	11
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	24
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	24

<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983).	28
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).	20
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).	24
<i>In re TMI Litigation Cases Consolidated II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991).	11, 22
<i>In re Worldcom Securities Litigation</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).	27
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).	12
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).	27
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).	13
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994).	22
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).	24
<i>Pumphrey v. J.A. Jones Construction Co.</i> , 94 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 1959).	17
<i>Radio Station, WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).	24
<i>Roberts v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998).	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).	24
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Boellstorff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008).	27, 33

<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Magowirk</i> , 468 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Wachovia Bank & Trust Co. v. National Student Marketing Corp.</i> , 650 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Wyser-Pratte Management Co., Inc. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	19, 25

STATUTES

The Federal Register Act, Pub. L. No. 74-220, 49 Stat. 500 (1935).....	25
The Price-Anderson Act, Pub. L. No. 85-256, 71 Stat. 576 (1957).....	3, 4
Pub. L. No. 87-206, 75 Stat. 474 (1961).....	16
Pub. L. No. 89-645, 80 Stat. 891 (1966).....	5, 6
Pub. L. No. 100-408, 102 Stat. 1066 (1988).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2012(i).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2014(j).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2014(t).....	4

42 U.S.C. § 2014(w).	3
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh).	7, 11, 14, 22, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2210.	3, 6, 7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2210(a)-(c).	15
42 U.S.C. § 2210(d).	4, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2210(d)(1).	7
42 U.S.C. § 2210(d)(1)(B)(i)(II).	18
42 U.S.C. § 2210(d)(7).	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2210(e).	4
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(1).	5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(2).	6, 7, 29
Wash. Rev. Code 4.16.080(2).	31

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 85-296 (1957), <i>reprinted in</i> 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1803.	3, 4
S. Rep. No. 89-1605 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3201.	5, 6, 19, 22
S. Rep. No. 100-70 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1424.	6, 7, 14, 16, 19
S. Rep. No. 100-218 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1476.	4, 6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 100-104, pt. 1 (1987).	7, 16

*AEC Omnibus Bills, 1961, and Amendment to
Section 170 of the Atomic Energy Act:
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Legis. of
the Joint Comm. on Atomic Energy,
87th Cong. (1961). 16, 17, 18*

*Operations Under the Indemnity Provisions of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954: Hearings Before
the Subcomm. on Research, Dev. & Radiation
of the Joint Comm. on Atomic
Energy, 87th Cong. (1961). 17*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3). 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v). 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999). 27

Comment, *Authorized Government Contractors
Exempted from Strict Liability*,
12 Stan. L. Rev. 691 (1960). 17
